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Enquiry into Air Crash at Dum Dum

4
r’Shri D. C. Sharna:

*1084. i Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
[Shri H. N. Makerjee:

Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 803 on the 6th December,
1957 and state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the report submitted by the Inquiry Committee appointed to enquire into the death of four members of the crew of an Indian Airlines Corporation freighter Dakota which met with an accident at the Dum Dum airport on the 1st September, 1957; and

(b) if so, the action Government propose'to take on it?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) and (b).
The Report of the Court of Enquiry is still under examination.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know who the members of this court of inquiry were and whether any public man was associated with it.

Shri Humayun Kabir: There was only one High Court judge who constituted the court of inquiry.

Shrimati Sena Chakroartty: Is it a fact that the young widows and the children of these unfortunate victims have not up till now received compensation on the basis of the findings of the court of inquiry?

Shri Humayun Kabir: That is not a fact. Compensation has been paid to three out of the four members. In the case of the fourth member, compensation has not been paid, as no heirs have appeared with any succession certificate.

Shri Joachim Alva: Is it true that between the Dum Dum and the NEFA area the highest number of air accidents has taken place, and if so, have Government gone into the matter to see that these accidents are not repeated hereafter?

Shri Humayun Kabir: This is an entirely different question, but if you ask me, I shall try to answer it.

Mr. Speaker: No.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In view of the fact that this report has been finalised many months ago, and also in view of the fact that the court of inquiry, as far as we have come to know, has found the Hermes’s pilot at fault, may I know what the reason for the delay is?

Shri Humayun Kabir: I think both the suggestions of the hon. Member are slightly inaccurate. The report was submitted on 8th October, 1957.
There was one technical point on which there was a difference of opinion as to what exactly constituted simultaneous use of parallel runways in an airport, and for this, certain reference had to be made to our representative in the ICAO. I can tell the hon. Member that the final stages have been reached, and perhaps, before the week is out, Government will have to take a decision on the finding of the court.
But even then it cannot be released as another Government is concerned;
and the practice always is that when Government have accepted the findings, they consult the other Government, and then a date is fixed when the report is simultaneously published.
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Start D. G. Bharat: May I know whether any date has been fixed for the publication of the report, and whether the other Government have submitted their conclusion on this report?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Perhaps, the hon. Member did not hear my reply.
1 have just replied to that question.

Shri Jaipal Singh: Are we to understand that the ICAO regulations do not clearly and expressly indicate the parallel runway utilisation?

Shri Humayun Kabir: That was the suggestion at Arst. But now we have arrived at a decision.........

Shri Jaipal Singh: My question was whether the ICAO regulations did not provide for this.

Shri Humayun Kabir: The hon.
Member has knowledge of aviation, and he knows that in these matters the decision has to be taken by Gov*
ernment, not by the ICAO.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know whether the report of the court of inquiry has been accepted both by our Government and by the other Government concerned, end whether the rate of compensation which has been paid preliminarily will be raised according to the findings?

Shri Humayun Kabir: The compensation has been paid according to the rules which have been laid down by the IAC. After we have taken a decision on the report, if it is accepted also by the U.K. Government, the question will be reviewed.

Kandla Air Port

*1055. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) what steps have been taken to install navigational aids at Kandla
Air-port; and

(b) whether the air-strip would be ready to receive Dakotas?

The Minister of State ia the HSU*
try of Transport and Commanlnsttosw (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) Building for the wireless station is under construction and new tele-communications equipment has been procured and kept ready for despatch to Kandla. The installation of the equipment can be completed on a fortnight’s notice as soon as a decision is taken regarding the operation of a service at Kandla.

(b) Yes, Sir.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May 1 know the total cost involved?

Shri Hotttyun Kabir: The revised estimate for the Air-port is Rs. 17*29 lakhs.

Shri Jaipal Singh: In view of the fact that Dakotas have one day or the other to be matters of the past, and the future aircraft, whatever the replacement might be. will have to be of a bigger order requiring longer runways, may I know whether, when new air-strips are coming into opera*
tion, Government are making allow*
a nee for this development?

Shri Humayun Kabir: It is true that bigger runways will be required in the bigger air-ports, but we also have to have smaller air-ports where it is not expected that very big aeroplanes will be used.

Shri Jaipal Singh: Are we to under*
stand that Kandala Air-port will always be a minor air-port?

Shri Humayun Kabir: The runway at Kandla air-port is 5,000 feet long, and wc expect that with the improve*
ments in the engine performance of aeroplanes, in future very much larger planes can take off or land in 5,000 feet.

Whistle Boards at Railway Level
Crossings

*1056. Shri Jholan Sinha: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state the position with regard to the proposal for having whistle boards on all unmanned level-crossings?

$Im Dspnty MinJwar <h imwygi
(Shri Bhahnawas Khan): The work iff

